DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
3™ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
78™ MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD)
BAGHDAD, IZ
APO AE 09342

CIMPR-FR 2 Sep 04

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL/SSI - 0258-04-CID259-80290-5C2-
5Y2E

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

1. 2 AUG 2004/0100 HRS - 2 AUG 2004/0300 HRS; COMPOUND COUGAR 3,

BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY, ABU GHRAIB, IRAQ, APO AE
09342

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 2 AUG 2004, 0830 HRS

3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA

4. SUBJECT:

M; OTHER; 301" MILITARY POLICE COMPANY, ABU GHRAIB, APO, AE 09342; FC
SAULT] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT]
b7c - bC-Y

s v | R 1. 5 S
UNKNOWN; IZ; M; (NFI) [ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT]

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:

On 10 Aug 04, this office received a Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) (0127-04-CID789)
from the 75™ Military Police (MP) Detachment (CID), 22" MP Battalion (CID), Baghdad

Central Confinement Facility (BCCF), which indicated Mr. ?had been assaulted by a
confinement facility guard at BCCF. ot/

Investigation established probable cause to believe SS IS committed the offenses of
Assault, and Cruelty and Maltreatment when he struck Mr. with his opened left hand
on the right side of his face. -y b4

STATUTES:
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SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL/SSI - 0258-04-CID259-80290—-5C2-
SY2E

ART 128, UCMI: Assault
ART 93, UCMI: Cruelty and Maltreatment

EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION:

Attached:

1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of S &, 10 Aug 04, detailing receipt of MOT 0127-
04-CID789 and Basis for Investigation.

& ol 0]
2. AIR of Sm 6 Aug 04, detailing the receipt of the initial complaint; interviews of SPC
SRR 2nd Mr QR canvass interviews, interviews of detainces GNPand SEPLTC1 bo-Y

m_e_;@ical examination of Mr| command coordination’s, interviews of SSG 3¢ , b -4

I 2nd SPC P, and coordination with the Staff Judee Advocate.

3. Sworn Statement,of SPC WZ Aug 04, detailing his knowledge of the abuse of Mr
W3-, by

4. Hand Drawn Sketch prepared by SPW 2 Aug 04, depicting the location where the
incident occurred.

5. Memorandum for Record prepared by SPC%‘Q Aug 04, detailing his knowledge of
the abuse of Mr NP b7c-4/b6-{

e~ bl -¢f
6. Chronological Record of Medical Care of Mrw 2 Aug 04, detailing results of a
medical examination requested by CID Agent’s.

bze-
7. Compact Disc 040258.259, containing (4) digital photographs of Mr WUSACRC
and file copies only).

. L.
8. Rights Wavier Certificate and Sworn Statement of SSG% 3 Aug 04, wherein he
denied abusing Mr UNEEER. b7c-d bl-tf

9. Sworn Statement of SPCWEL{Aug 04, wherein she stated she witnessed SSG

U s o Mrm' '
oSl e .
10. Hand Drawn Sketch prepared by SPC%’JAug 04, depicting the location where the
incident occurred. )
bI-LoG-(
11. AIR of SA% 14 Aug 04, detailing collection of mug shot photographs and major
case fingerprints from SSG NP b - 5.66-5

Not Attached;

None.

~
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SUBJECT: CID RE‘PORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL/SSI - 0258-04-CID259-80290-5C2-
5Y2E

The original of Exhibits 1 through 5 and 7 through 11 are forwarded with USACRC copy of this
report. The original of Exhibits 6 is maintained in the files of the In-Processing Medical Facility,
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib, Irag, APO AE 09342,

STATUS: This is a Final Report. Commanders Report of Disciplinary Action Taken (DA Form
4833) pending. :

Report Prepared By: Report Approved By:

Special Agent in Chafrgs

Distribution:

1- DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6" Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original)
1- USACIDC (ATTN: Ms. GHEP) (c-mail only)lo < 06~/
1- THRU: CDR, 22™ MP BN (CID), APO AE 09342
THRU: CDR, 3™ MP Group (CID)

TO: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
1- PMO, MNF-I (e-mail only)
1- CID LNO, MNF-I, APO AE 09335 (e-mail only)
1- Detainee Ops (ATTN: COL SN c-mail only) b7c-3 ,66 -3
1- CDR, 301* MP Company, BCCF, Abu Ghraib, APO, AE 09342
1- SJA, (ATTN: CPTEEEENW) 16" MP BDE, Camp Victory, IZ
1- File LbC-3 063

3 - 03
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For Official Use Only
Law Enforcement Sensitive

AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0258-04-CID259~80290

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1 Pagos

Basis for Investigation: On 10 Aug 04, this office recewed aM
(0127-04-CID789) from the 75™ Military Police Detachme
Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, IZ, detailing that Mr ¢ :
e reported he was assaulted by a confinement facility guard at Compound Cougar 3, Abu
Ghraib, APO AE 09342.///LAST ENTRY///

78°° MP DET Forward (CID)

Baghdad, Iragq APO AE 09342

Date: Exhibit:

| [0 K 0t
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0258-04-CID259-80290
0127-04-CID789

CID Regulation 195-1 PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES

ATION: About 0830, 02 Aug 04, this office was notified by MAT WS
_ _ B 391* Military Police Battalion (MP BN) Operations, that a detainee
had allegedly been struck in the face by an unknown MP in Cougar 3, Camp Redemption, BCCF,
AGIL '

BASIS FOR INVESTIG

About 1045, 02 Aug 04, SAwgte(rviewed SPC o ) 152
FA, Abu Ghraib, BCCF, who provided a swomn statement detailing his knowledge of Mr
S being slapped by an MP. At the conclusion of the interview SPC GNP provided
a hand drawn sketch of the location where the incident occurred and a copy of a Memorandum for
Record (MFR), which he wrote detailing his knowledge of the incident. (See Sworn Statement,

Sketch, and MFR for details)

Aol Eesked
About 1400, 02 August 04, SAWaﬁxd Interpreter I, Titan Corporation, Baghdad

International Airport (BIAP), Baghdad, IZ, interviewed Detainee GilliRRNNNNNERE. 1:tcrment
Serial Number (ISN) QSlM®; at compound Cougar 3, BCCF, concerning an allegation of detaine
abuse. Detainee BN staicd that between 0200 and 0300, 04 Aug 04, he was asleep adjacen 3
to the northwest corner of tent 1, compound Cougar 3, behind the concrete air raid bunkers, when o
he was awakened by a female US soldier yelling at him to wake up. The female soldier was W
standing outside the fence of the compound. The female soldier was yelling at him to “sit-up, sit-
up.” Detaincc SENMENNP said he believed the soldiers were trying to do a count of the detainees.
Detaince WlMEEDsaid he stated to sit up when the female soldier started to curse at him. He
said he asked her what had happened and she told him to “shut up.” Detainee Y said he
yelled back at the female soldier to “you shut up.” At this time, a male US soldier entered the
compound, came over to him, and slapped him across the face. Detainee WNNENPsaid he
believed the male soldier slapped him with an open, right hand. Detainee (NP said the blom
caused him to bleed from either the mouth or nose, and it pushed him into the concertina wire at the
base of the chain link fence and caused him to cut his left, ring finger.

-
Detaine%described the soldier who stuck him as a male, dark complexion, average
height, stocky build, with a thin moustache, wearing eyeglasses, desert camouflage uniform
(DCU), Kevlar helmet, and green flak jacket with numerous pouches. He did not know the
soldier’s name, but he has seen him working the night shift frequently. He believed he would
recognize him if seen again.

. a2
Agent’s Comment: While interviewing Detainee%A %served what appeared to

be several blood stains on the left, front side of his yellow jump suit. When asked about the stains,
Detainee? stated the blood was from the cut on his finger.
"{(bé ..L{

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION

SA s PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID)

bic-l  pe~1, Baghdad Central Confinement Facility
Abu Ghraib 09342 - —
DODDOACID-004575
DATE EXHIBIT
06 Aug 04

vvo A5
CID Form 54 FOR SFPRAL USESEIN1 / -
ve EXHIBIT #-
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0258-04-CID259-80290
0127-04-CID789
CID Regulation 195-1 PAGE 2 OF 4 PAGES

e

About 1405, 02 Aug 04, SA NSNS with the assistance of Linguis: (il
conducted canvass interviews of Detainees S NYNINNNNNNNNRNAND, - SN

detainees related & similar incident in which detainee Y was struck in the fite by an MP

Guard. They each stated that after the escape attemypt by three other detainecs, they and the other ;763
detainees were woke up by the MPs. Detainec @illlllwas standing next to the fence near the 7]
bunkers being yelled at by a female MP. The female was using bad words as she yelled. Detainee
QP vas talking back to her, when a male MP came from outside the fence into the fenced in

area. He approached Detainee @iiii#Pand said something to him. Detainee QWP bezan to talk

and the mail MP struck Detaince WilliliPin the face with his left hand. They were unclear as to

whether the hand was open or closed. Each detainee said he was only struck once.

o 3,063 _
About 1430, 02 Aug 04, SAb ané Intexpreterbwéintervigwed detaince U
ISN W in the Cougar 3 compound. Detainee (NN stated he was
asleep in tent 1 of the Cougar 3 compound when he was awakened by yelling between 0200 and
0230, 02 Aug 04. US soldiers outside the fence were yelling for all the detainees to get up. There
was a lot of yelling and then a male soldier came into the compound and approached Detainee
QNP v/ho sleeping outside the tent by the concrete bunkers. The soldier yelled something at
Detaince GHNMR and then stuck him in the face. Detainee R could not tell why
the soldier struck Detaince (Ml Detaince GENNNSBMENIP described the soldier as male,
wearing DCU’s, a flak jacket, and a Kevlar helmet with goggles on the top.

About 1500, 02 Aug 04, SAW‘%%:{ Interpreter%térviewed Detainee m

ISN W, in the Cougar 3 compound. Detaince QUEIIP stated screaming next to his ten
awakened him. When he looked out thru the chain link fence, he saw three detainees handcuffe

and seated on the ground. Detaince WP said he got up and walked toward the gate of tho 7T
compound when he heard a female soldier on the outside of the fence yelling. Shortly afterwards, g °¢®
male soldier entered the compound and went over to where the concrete bunkers were positioned
Detainec WINER said he heard some yelling from that direction and then a slap. He did not kno
who had been slapped or why.

c b6 3
Both Detainee W and DetaineeWcould only describe the male soldier as

average height and weight, wearing glasses, DCU’s, and a green flak vest. Both said they had seen
him working the night shift before.

-{,66~( -4

At 1520, 02 Aug 04, SA ! had Detainee%gmported to the In-Procgssipg_Medical
facility for examination. 1LT (PA) e‘;?' ifed Detai
ILT W stated he could find no evidence of injury to Detainee (NNt cc
He examined the cut to his finger and stated that it was consistent with a cut received from

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
SA PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID)

- lpe~( 8" Baghdad Central Confinement Facilit :
: Aby Ghrait 08542 Y DODDOACID-004576

DATE EXHIBIT
06 Aug 04

SIGNATURE

T i
........... v

CID Form 94 T QW‘%@%&@_\: _ U
- EXHIBIT #

e o
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0258-04-CID259-80290
0127-04-CID789
CID Regulation 195-1 PAG 3 OF 4 PAGES

concertina wire. ILTWexamined Detainec® left ankie since he complained
that he had injured it earlier and had difficult walking on it. ILT%fgmd no evidence of
injury to the ankle either. (See Chronological Record of Medical Care. 373

, oo~
SA took photographs of DetaineeWwith at the medical facility (See CD for
photographs).

Agent’s Comment: No crime scene examination was conducted because the compound was closed
to allow repairs to the area because of the escape attempt.

&~ FL -
About 1830, 02 Aug 04, Smhbri_efed MAJW”ISt MP BN, S-3, BCCF, AGI,
concerning this investigation. MAJ%%E%C% he would have the commander and 1SG of

the 301 MP CO, BCCF, AGI, contact CID.
-3 é#",@é“ﬁ

About 0800, 03 Aug 04, sm& with CPT and 1SG g
N ommander and 1SG, 301 MP Co, BCCF, AGI and briefed them

concerning the status of this investigation. CPT WHMER stated that based upon the initial

information provided by the 391% MP BN, he had alreadysdetermined vhom the two involvedga,.¢s
soldiers. He identified them as SSG w and SPCONEEND
O

) both of the 301® MP Co, BCCF, AGI, and related that he would
have each of them contact the CID office.

-( -5, -3~
About 0905, 03 Aug 04, SA ¥ advised SSG %f his Article 31 rights using DA
Form 3881. SSG WP waived his rights and provided a swom statement. In hi#c5¢665

statement, SSG GNP 2 cknowledged pushing Detainee m?_n as he tried to

stand up, but denied slapping him. (See Waiver Certificate and Sworn Statement)  $3<-4b6-4

. -/ .
About 0930, 03 Aug 04, SA interviewed SPC W'tv{vho provided a sworn
statement in which she stated she observed SSG UMM slap Detaince (MNP across the
face. At the conclusion of the interview SPC WMl provided a hand drawn sketch detailing theb;‘é:;
location where the incident occurred. (See Sworn Statement and Sketch for details)

About 0900, 4 Aug 04, SWcoordinated with CPM commander, 301%* MP Co,

BCCF, AGI. After receiving an update on the status of the investigation, CPT (HII stated itYX S
was his intention to take action amounting to less than courts martial, and no additional o3
investigation was required.

= 22,
TYPED AGENT'S NAME Al B
SA

ORGANIZATION

PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID)
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility

e

Abu Ghraib 09342 DODDOACID-004577
DATE EXHIBIT
06 Aug 04 .

1

CIb Form 94 FRROREI: ShRE Ly - EYHIRIT o -
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0258-04-CID259-80290
: 0127-04-CID789

CID Regulation 195-1 PAGE 4 OF 4 PAGES
About 1130, 6 Aug 04, S WM coordiansted with CPT WSS Oice of the Staff
Judge Advocate, 16™ 2 E.iCapp Victory, [Z. CPT GBI opined there was probably cesue
to believe that SSG! ‘committed a violetion of Article 28, Uniform code of Military

Justice, assauit consummates by a battery, when he slapped Detaincc NNENR CPT HENDD
stated he would coordinate directly with CP: SilllRwc -3 L3 -y 673663
T T T T st Batey /NI T T BT B

________ __.Qiﬁ:-ﬁg‘é@_‘::[.
TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUE UMBER ORGANIZATION
SA s PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID)

Baghdad Central Confinement Facility

Abu Ghraib 09342 DODDOACID-004578
SIGNATURE DATE EXHIBIT
06 Aug 04 T

[t

CID Form 94 @5}% 5%%%' ”SFS%NH{_ | . o
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR 190-45: The proponent agency of the Deputy Chief of Staff far Persongel.
LOCATION DATE TIME ! ILE NUMBER
CID Office, Abu Ghraib, IZ, APO AE 09342 02 Aug 04 19S5~ '
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER GRADE/STATUS
' [y SR b 3c-4 bo 1Y E4
ORGANIZATION CR ADDRESS
152nd Field Artillery Forward, Abu Ghraib, IZ, APO AE 09342 ]
I want to moke the following statement under oath:

On 02 Aug 04 between 0200 and 0230 I was walking between detainees
compounds Cougar 2 and 3. I was headed from the tent 1 to the shower
point. I saw a female MP running the same direction as I was headed
inside Cougar 3 yelling. I could not understand what she was saying, but
from her voice, I could tell she was female. I passed the shower point
and reached the Rec area, and I looked east, toward Cougar 3, and saw
approximately six MPs standing outside the wire yelling at the detainees
to calm down and remain in place. I could hear the detainees yelling, but

1 I could not tell how many there were because the lights were off, and I

'could not understand what they were saying. The detainees were outside
their tents between the wire (fence) and the their tents up by the gate to
the compound. There was a single detainee who was at the opposite end of
the compound away from the gate, but down by the detainees’ tent and
bunkers. The detainee was sitting on a pile of sandbags. One of the MPs
who was outside the wire, entered the compound thru the gate, passed thru
the group of detainees who was waiting there and walked down to where the
detainee was sitting on the sandbags. I think the MP was yelling

'something, but I could not tell for sure. When the MP reached the
idetainee, he started to holler at him and then he ck him in the face.

I could net understand what the MP was saying, nor could I tell if he
struck the detainee with an open or closed hand. The detainee, after

Jbeing struck in the face, leaned back a little and then covered his face

with his hands. A oint, I continued my foot patrol of the compound
'went to find SGT % the sergeant of the guard. I did not see what
happened to the detalnee once I walked away. :

SA GNPl

SPC UG 3C-Y (664

Do you know cof anything unusual that occurred in the Cougar 3 that lead
p to this incident?

No.
Can you descrlbe the MP that stuck the detainee?
Male, unknown race, average height, medium to large build, wearing

B’OB’C!OD’!O

DCUs an MP brassard, green flak vest, Kevlar helmet with black goggle band

v J

- d it.
around i _ DODDOACID-004579

Q: When you heard him speak, could you detect an accent?

A: No.
Q: How many MPs were there on the outside of the wire that might have

observed this incident?

A: Four or five. They were standing just on the outside cf the wire and
they were facing in; they were armed with shotgurns. I could net identify
EXHIBIT ) INITIALS Q ON MAKING STATEMENT -

B, 66 -4 PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING “STATEMENT OF _TAKEN AT __DATED __ CONTINUED ™ THE BOTTOM OF EACH

i ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED AS “PAGE__ OF  _ PAGES ™

WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE ! WILL BE LINED OUT, AND THE STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE
REVERSE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM.

DA FORM 2823 (AUTOMATED)) F-
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any of them from where I was standing. They were all wearing DCUs.

Q: What did you do after you observed the MP strike the detainee?

1A: I finished my foot patrol and reported it to my chain of command.

Q: Did you see the detainee who got struck do anything that might have
fprovoked the MP to hit him?

No.

Can‘*you ddentify the MP that struck the detainee or the detainee?

No.

How well lighted was the area where the incident occurred?

It was not very well lighted because that compound’s perimeter lights
ere not on.

What unit works compound Cougar 3?

301st MP - I don’t know if they are a company or a battalion.

Is this the only time you’ve witnessed a soldier strike a detainee?
Yes.

About how far from the incident were you?

I'm estimating about 20 or 30 meters, but I cannot be sure.

Do your units conduct separate guard mounts?

: No. The 301st MP, 152nd FA, and the 391st MP all do guard mount at the
same time.

Q: Do you remember seeing the MP who struck the detainee at guard mount?
A: No.

Q: Do you have anything to add or change in this statement?

A: No.

[1177777707077774071777777/777//End of Statement//////////////717117771117///

N -y oo-U

3’!(?3’!03’!03"023’!03’!03’

DODDOACID-004580

oY clol- AFFIDAVIT

L HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS
STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE__2__. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE
STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. 1 HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM
OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE GF BENEFIT OR REWARD,
WITHOUT THREAT OR PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UN!

|
) E
’! WITNESSES: SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME, A PERSON BY LAW]

{
i
i ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

ignature of Person Administering Oath)

{6~

(Name of Person Administering Oath)

Adnecos (30 (Lb) 4 ouma
{ Authority to Administer Qath)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
bl H o H PAGES 2 OF 2  PAGES
DA Form 2823 (AUTOMATED) PryL, oo i -~ 1
HEL TR FRLY I T -". N hd
A EED ia
EXHIBIT # -

| ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS -
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- U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND
/115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD
ATTN: CCJ6-DM
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
FLORIDA 33621-5101

MS. JACQUELINE SCOTT
scottj@centcom.smil.mil
(813) 827-5341/2830

DODDOACID-004582

ACLU-RDI 86 p.12
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U.S. ARMY MEDICAL COMMAND

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/
PRIVACY ACT OFFICE

ATTENTION: MCFP

2050 WORTH ROAD, SUITE 13

FORT SAM HOUSTON, TEXAS

78234-6013

MR. JOHN PETERSON
John.Petersonl @cen.amedd.army.mil
(210) 221-7826

DODDOACID-004583
ACLU-RDI 86 p.13
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RIGETS WARNING PROCEDURE/WAIVER CERTIFICATE
For use of this form. see AR 190-30: the orononent agency is ODCSOPS

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT

AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012(g)

PRINCEIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with mesns by which information may be cccurately identified.

ROUTINE USES: Your Social Security Number is used as an edditional/alternate means of identification to facilitce filing and retrieval.

DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your Social Security Number is voluntary. g { ;

T. LOCATION 2. DATE 3. TIME B 3 FiLE NO.

Ao Graea i CADOFFRLE |, \RAR o> BT Ok 0%35 21 -0 -0 TIR

5. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
230\ ™M Lo
7. GRADE/STATUS ATSD e ds Ry B ord
S losaa APo AR O T

PART 1 - RIGHTS WAIVER/NON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

Section A. Rights

The investigator whose name appears helow told me that he/he is with the United States Amy  Criminal ]Inthiggtion Command
and wanted to question me about the following offense(s) of which I am

vl
il

as a Special Agent
suspcsted/accused BATIES SRR B v Stand )
Before he/she asked me any questions about the offense(s), however, he/she mag it clear to me that | have the following rights:
. | do not have to answer any questions or say anything.
. Anything | say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial.
. (For personnel subject to the UCM.J) | have the right to tatk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me
during questioning. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer | arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer detailed for me at no exgse to me.

or both.

-0r-
{For civilians not subject 1o the UCMJ) 1 have the right 1o 1alk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me
during questioning. 1 understand that this lawyer can be one that [ arrange for at my own expense, or if | cannot afford a lawyer and want one. a lawyer will be

appointed for me before any questioning begins.
4. If 1 am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation, with or without alawyer present, | have a right to stop answering questions a1 any time, or speak

privately with a lawyer before answering further, even if I sign the waiver below.

5. COMMENTS (Continue on reverse side)
Have you requested a lawyer after rights alvisement in the past 30 days? YES @

Section B. Waiver
1 understand my rights as stated above. Iam now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation and make a stz

without having a lawyer present with me.
WITNESSES (If available)
1a. NAME (Type or Print)

b. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE

2a. NAME (Type or Print) YPED NAME O STIGATOR

W"%ﬁ-ﬁ, e b2
b. ORGANIZATIONOR ADDRESS AND PHONE 6. ORGANIZATION OF ]

OeAcane, MO e e LL\\EB
ABY GHEATE TPRAD & | VRAR

; Section C. Non-Waiver
DODDOACID-004585

1. | do not want to give up my rights:

[ 1 want a lawyer. [J 1 do not want to be questioned or say anything.

2 SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

ATTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORN STATEMENT(DA form 2823) SUBSEQUENTLY EXECUTED BY THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED.
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SWORN STATEMENT

For use of this form, see AR 190-45: The proponent agency of the Deputy Chief of Staff for Personael.
LOCATION DATE TIME FILE NUMBER

Abu Ghraib CID Office, Abu Ghraib, Irag 03 Aug 04 1100 OIL1-Ou - C10T8S
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER [GRADESTATUS

g 65 R 575, Y6~ E-6/USAR
ORGANIZATIT BRI

301" Military Police Company, Abu Ghraib, irag

waht to make the following statement under oath:
During the early morning hours of 02 Aug 04, I was on-duty as a guard
compound Cougar 3. We came on duty shortly before midnight and took our
posts between 0015 and 0020. I was working a roving patrol in the fronts
of tent 1 and 2. The evening had been pretty guiet up until 0200 when
three detainees escaped from tent 1 of our compound. They cut the fence
at the northwest corner of the compound. SPC GiEEE who was sitting east
of tent 1,by tent 3, saw a male stand up between the compound fence and
the perimeter fence. SPC S broadcast on her radio that some detaineesj
lwere trying to escape. When I heard her call, I was between tents 1 and
2. I immediately ran around to northwest side of tent 1 and found three
detainees lying on the ground. SPC S =nd I handcuffed and searched
the three detainees. We lead them to the front of tent 1 and separated
because we were going to place them in other tents. I knew that the
detainees had come from tent 1 because I recognized one of them while we
were handcuffing them. While we were doing this, SPC WEMMP saw the whole
in the fence. SPC Wl was positioned to watch the whole in the fence to
prevent any other detainees from escaping. I was up front with the
escaped detainees when I heard SPC WillE® velling at one of the detainees.
I could hear them arguing. SpCc G was telling the detainee to “shut
up,” and the detainee was yelling back, "No, you shut up.” I went back to
see what SPC WP was doing and I asked her what was going on. SPC S
told me she was arguing with a detainee who was eying the hole in the
fence and refusing to turn around and not watch the fence. I told the
detainee that he needed to comply with SPC @ instructions and “shut
up” when she told him to do so, and he said, “Fuck you, mister. You shut
up.” I asked the detainee to repeat what he said and he just looked at
me. At this point, I walked around the compound and went in the gate. I
walked up to the detainee who was seated on his bed of sandbags next to
concrete bunker, and told him that he needed to comply with our
instructions. The detainee would not reply and he just gave me a very
defiant stare. At that moment, he reached down, braced his hands on the
sandbags, leaned forward, and started to propel himself upward toward me.
I thought he was either going to jump me or push me backwards into the
concertina wire that was at the base of the compound perimeter fence. I
instinctively raised my left hand and shoved him down by placing my left
hand on his right shoulder and pushing. That forced him back down on his
sandbag bed. I then stepped back and warned him not to assault me. The
detainee sat back down and placed his head in his hands and said, "“Yes,
mister. No problem.” I turned and left the compound.
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! hil-§ Lok PAGE | OF 3 PAGES
G

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEA TEMENT OF TAKEN AT _DATED __CONTINUED." THE BOTTOM OF EACH
ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED AS "PAGE_OF  __PAGES -
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STATEMENT OF SSG wsthKEN AT Abu Ghraib CID Office DATED 03 Aug 04
CONTINUED:
Q: SA- b3t b~/
A: SSG U © 3-8 S
Q: Did you ever slap the detainee?
A: No, I raised my hand and pushed him down because I thought he was getting ready to assault me.
Q: Why would other soldiers and detainees who observed your actions say that you slapped the detainee?
A:Tdon’t know. It could have been the distance they were from me when the incident occurred.
Q: Could you have brushed the detainee’s face when you pushed him down?
A:ldon’tknow. I could have; it was just a reaction to get him down. It’s hard for me to explain because it
happened so quickly.
Q: Do the detainees frequently challenge the authority of the MPs?
A: Yes.
Q: What are your instructions concerning handling uncooperative detainees?
...... A: It depends on their level of aggressiveness. If they are just uncooperative we take away privileges — ice
water, cigarettes, and things like that.
Q: What are your instructions about laying hands on detainees?
A: Only in self-defense. Idon’t even like to touch them when I have to hand cuff them.
Q: Would slapping a detainee be against your policies?
A: Yea.
Q: Have you ever had a problem with this detainee before?
A: No, not me personally, but I knew he had a reputation of being a troublemaker. I know that he’s a rock
thrower too.
Q: When you pushed the detainee did he end up in the concertina wire?
A: No. Not even close to it.
Q: Do you know anything about a cut on the detainee’s left hand?
A: I heard about it at the end of watch. He complained to the NCOIC that he’d cut himself on the concertina
wire. [ think the NCOIC told the medics to look at him.
Q: Why did you feel the detainee was going to assault you?
A: The defiant look he gave me, the way he braced himself to stand and his hostile attitude toward our
instructions and the MPs in general.
Q: Why did you feel it necessary to push him back down when he tried to stand up?
A: It was just a quick reaction to his moves. At that very moment I felt threatened by his actions.ga,. #
Q: Why did you feel it was necessary to go into the compound when he was arguing with SPC W
A: I wanted him to move away from the hole in the fence and he was refusing to comply with SPCUNNE
orders. .
Q: Had you heard SP%w;i‘Ider the detainee to move to the front of the enclosure?
A: No. I only heard him arguing with her about being quiet.
Q: How close to the hole in the fence was the detainee?
A: about eight to 10 feet.
Q: What were the lighting conditions like in the area where the encounter took place?
A: Shadowy for me, but the surrounding area was pretty dark.
Q: Do you have anything to add or change in this statement?
A: No. I think we’ve talked about just about everything.
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AFFIDAVIT
19 HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE
1 AND ENDS ON PAGE__3__. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT 1S
TRUE. 1 HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAIMNG THETATEMENT. |
HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREATOR ,‘ﬁ}’ r‘fﬁ‘l L ANPR
WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.
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WITNESSES:
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ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
dministering Oath)

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS sA SN (< -/ (G5l b

(Mame of Person Administering Oath)
Article 136 (b) 4 UCMJ

( Authority to Administer Oath)
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SWORN STATEMENT
File Number: €624=94-CID380-8064F ©v1 -~ O - ¢TI
Location: Abu Ghraib, Iraq (9?'&’%7 oo
Date: 3 August 04 Time: /255 |
Statement of: | '
SSN: Grede/Status: E-4/RA

Org/Address: 301" MP Co., Abu Ghraib, Iraq (San Juan, Puerto Rica)

""" F4 &
I,W want to make the following statement under oath: I am making this statement freely.

At approximately 0200, 2 Aug 04, I was posted at tent three in Cougar three and was getting ready to conduct a
perimeter check. Inoticed movement along the High Risk Detainees (HRD) wall near tent one. I stood and
took a couple steps forward, at which point I realized gvement was from a detainee. I started running
toward the detainee and informed the NCOIC, SSG W‘ By radio, that there was a detainee out. As I got
closer I yelled for the detainee to stop, and realized that there were actually three detainees and they did stop. 1
-and the other MPs on duty arrived at the detainees’ location at the same time. The detainees were hand cuffed
" and put into three separate tents, other than tent one. When we located the hole in the fence where the detainees
had gotten out, I stood outside the fence to make sure no other detainees attempted to escape. There was a
detainee sitting about 15 feet in front of me inside the fence. He was staring at me, so I asked the detainee to
turn around. He just looked at me, so I told him again to turn around, using my hand to motion the action. The
detainee became very angry and yelled at me to shut up. I may have ( ords. I told him to be quiet
and turn around. At this point the detainee turned around and PFC %%bﬁeﬂ standing next
to me, walked away. I stayed at the hole in the fence and then noticed that SSG ad walked in to the
tent area toward the detainee. He and the detainee were talking and the detainee was yelling at him. 1 was

unable to hear what was said but I did see SSG w!’%g the detainee once in the right jaw. SSG m& s
o ‘ L] l L4

th:cns\zalked away. Lac- bt
SPCUEMR O] oo o
Where did SSG &come from before entering the tent area?

I don’t know, I could not see the gate, so I don’t know.

Why did he enter the tent area?

1 assume it was because the detainee was not listening to my commands.

Describe exactly what you saw when you saw SSG gap the detainee. S b

The detainee was standing, I believe, in front of SSG Ul I and then SSG Mlapped the
detainee with an open hand on the right jaw. It was a slap; it did not have a pushing motion to it. The detainee

sat immediately down. -5 oS~
Q: Where were you standing relation to the detainee and SSG %? )
A: I was standing outside the fence. The detainee was standing inside the fence about 15 feet away with his

back towards the bunker. SSG (Sl v 2s standing in front of the detainee with his back towards the
fence. bic-5,b6~5
: Could you see SSG W -nd the detainee clearly?

Q

A: Yes. G 5 =

0. Did G (ERMMER1zp the detaince with his left or right hand?
A

Q

ERZROPORO

- He used the left hand and he is left-handed.

: Describe the lighting.
A: Yes it was well lit. I don’t know exactly where the lights are located, because they have been moving the
lights recently. g b DODDOACID-004589
INITIALS Page 1 of 2
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STATEMENT OF: DATED: 3 Aug 04 CASE #: 6927-0-C1D78%

Q: Was the detainee being belligerent towards you or SSG M
A: Yes, he was yelling at both of us. He told me to shut up. He was being very uncooperative. The way he

was yellinﬁ at me, was challenging my authority in front of the other detainees. He also was yelling at SSG

| in front of the other detainees. This camp is for the worst detainees we have here. It is very

importasit that we as guards have total authority over these detainees. The way the detainee was treating SSG
_ and myself compromised our authority, which could one day compromise our safety.

How was the detainee standing in front of SSG Gl Lye-5s,66-5

He was standing directly in front of SSGm about two feet away.

What did the detainee do after he was slapped? K-S bes

He stopped talking and sat down on the sandbags.

Did he fall in the barbed wire around the camp after he was slapped?

No, I did not see that.

How long after the escape attempt, did this incident occur?

About ten minutes. T 'y

How long had SSG been getting yelled at by the detainee before he slapped him?

About 30 seconds.

Did you see any marks or blood on the detainee after the incident?

No, I did not have any interaction with the detainee after the incident.

Give me a brief history of this detainee’s daily conduct.

. He is one of two that are really bad. He has never been cooperative. He yellsatusona daily basis and he
hardly ever does what we ask him to do. If had an isolation booth available to discipline unruly detainees, he
would be in there often. We have no means, other than taking cigarettes away, for individual discipline to
handle detainees like him. He even throws rocks at us from time to time. He throws them from inside the fence
at us. He even threw rocks at us that day. All we can do is tell them to stop. This is the place where the worst
detainees go. There is no other place left.

Q: Do you have anything to add to this statement?
A: No. ///END OF STATEMENT/// .@qc .4 (,6@ -

PROPOZOPOPRO PO ZL
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STATEMENT OF: “ DATED: 3 Aug 04 CASE #: §627-04-E1B789

1, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND
ENDS ON PAGE 2. | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE
STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR
REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR
UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.
g pia ey, 65

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, this 3rd day of August 2004 at Abu Ghraib, Iraq.

b?‘é'(l@"’
ignature ot Person A

A, oo
Special Agent )
(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)

Article 136. UCM]J
(Authority to Administer Oath)
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FOR OFFIF*AL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT SEMTITIVE 0258-04-CID258-80290

AGENT’S INVESTIGATION REPORT | RO NuMeeR

0130-04-CiD78®
CID Regulation 195-1

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

DETAILS

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 12 Aug 04, this office received a Request For Assistance
(RFA)(0258-04-C1D259-80290 from the 78" Military Police (MP) Detachment (CID)(FWD), Detainee

Abuse Task Force (DATF), Camp Victary, lmq, who requested this office obtain mug shot photos
and major case prinis of SSG i 01%MP Co., BCCF, Irag.

On 14 Aug 04, SA

b3 be-5

STATUS: Your RFA has been completed in the aftached enclosures. No further investigative
activity was anticipated by this office.

JHHTTITTH I T ELAST ENTRY NIRRT

btained mug shot photographs and major case prints of SSG

DODDOACID-004593

TYPE AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGAMIZATION

bsct bé-1 162 PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID)
| Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib 09342

DATE EXHIBIT

eI FORM 94 EE a i es ge
ACLU-RDI 86 p23 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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“NCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE O
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

DATE: 10 AUG 2004

NLY

FROM: SAC, DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE, CAMP VICTORY, IZ
TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA
CDR, 22"° MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD)
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
CDR, 391" MILITARY POLICE BN, ABU GHRAIB, IZ
CDR, 78™ MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD)
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-I
LNO CID, MNF-I (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION)

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION -INITIAL/SSI - 0258-
04-CID259-80290-/5C2/5Y2E

DRAFTER : SA
RELEASER: SA
1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:

1. 2 AUG 2004/0100 HRS - 2 AUG 2004/ 0300 HRS;
COMPOUND COUGAR 3, ABU GHRAIB, APO, AE 09342.

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 02 AUG 2004, 0830 HRS

INVESTIGATED BY: SA

R R TS —— =3
S 1 OTHER; 301°° MILITARY POLICE

COMPANY, ABU GHRAIB, APO, AE 09342; FC [ASSAULT] [CRUELTY

AND MALTREATMENT]
'V éﬂ?il Eﬂt'qcés“g’
5. VICTIM: 1. “ CIV; NDRS SN

@SR UNKNOWN, IZ (NFI) [ASSAULT) [CRUELTY AND
MALTREATMENT ]

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE
INVESTIGATION.

THIS IS AN “OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM” INVESTIGATION.

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE
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LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIPT OF MEMORANDUM
OF TRANSMITTAL (0127-04-CID789) FROM BAGHDAD CENTRAL
CONFINEMENT FACILITY THAT MR. MOSLEM HAD BEEN ASSAULTED BY
A CONFINEMENT FACILITY GUARD.

_ 4
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED MR. WWOULD NOT

RESPOND TO SPC N B 301" MILITARY POLICEUR-¢/A&6-¢
COMPANY, APO, AE 09342, VERBAL COMMANDS. SSG N 5, S
THEN INTER LHAD A VERBAL ALTERCATION WITH MR.

. ssG BN THEN STRUCK MR. @M WITH HIS

OPENED LEFT HAND ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF MR. WS FACE %% 5%

ON 3 AUG 04, SPCWYSAS INTERVIEWED AND PROVIDED A SWORN

Ll AEEBMENT WHEREIN SHE DETATLED HOW SHE WITNESSED SSG

» HAVE A VERBAL ALTERCATION WITH MR. P AND

STRIKE MR. GNP WITH HIS OPENED LEFT HAND ON THE RIGHT dic4,06-Y
SIDE OF MR. NGNS FACE JJL-¢, Lé-<f

ON 3 AUG 04, SSG W WAS INTERVIEWED AND PROVIDED A
SWORN STATEMENT WHEREIN HE DENIED STRIKING MR. GEmmmmmpl 9¢-%(
HOWEVER, SSG WP DID ADMIT TO RAISING HIS HAND bicS:66°F
TOWARDS MR. WHNMMM AND THEN PUSHING HIM TO THE GROUND. SSG _
SN RELATED HE PUSHED MR. @SN BECAUSE HE THOUGHT b7¢-8;k6<y
MR. QP WAS GOING TO HIT HIM. @icd b

o - 964
INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC.

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION.

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 23S
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Assault /Cruelty and Maltreatment

W (bé""/

CID FORM 66
1. DATE 2. TIME RECEIVED 7. CASE NUMBER
10 Aug 04 0900 0258-04-CID259-80290
3. OFFENSE 8. ASSIGNED TO

4.SUBJECT  |p3c-5,l6b-5
SSG hwl“ MP CO, Abu

9. TYPE OF ACTION

open hand while he was detained at BCCF.

GC
Ghraid, APO AE 09342
5. Y b ~- 10.
Mr Ali Hussein NDRS REPORTS
TYPE SUSPENSE | COMP
6. CASE DESCRIPTION INI/SSI — 10Aug0d
e\ Sy it 2 |G
Mr was struck on the face by SS ith a tinel _ ZSep 04

11. OTHER ACTION 12. CID FUNDS
ACTION RQRD COMPL DATE AMOUNT
Rt fer [ b o

ACLU-RDI 86 p.26
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INVESTIEATIVE PLAN e

DATE OFFENSE VICTIM/ hc-¢ e ASSIGNED TO:

10 dug 04 EPW ABUSE/MALTREAT Mr&q ¢ o [7c 45 /
DATE BRANNED Acmm _ "_ mﬁﬂ!’-@
NOTED ' -

10 Aug 04 RFA to Abu Ghraib to offer SSGMoly and obtain MCPs, FPs and

photo of SSC QU (g -8 ffo-o7
10 Aug 04 SJA coordination and opine 4/8
10 Aug04 | Coordinate with SSG (AR Command e

10 Aug 04 Draft final and close  &3¢- 5, b6

SN R

ACTION T B S e, T ' "COMF""L_E‘T'EISH

INITIAL CIC REVIEW FINAL EVIDENCE REVIEW

INITIAL SRO REVIEW ' DODDOACID-004597

FINAL CIC REVIEW

FINAL SRO REVIEW

GONTACTSIPHONE NUNBERS ] : AND
ACTIVITY/PERSON PHONE NUMBER VICTIS INTERVIEWED 4 hours

CW248R. Senior C1, 1BCT DNVT 531-102211021 EYE WITNESSES 24 hours
INTERVIEWED
EVIDENCE DEPOSITED 1 duty day
LAB REQUESTS 5 duty days
RFA'S SENT OUT 5 duty days
MEANINGFUL INV ACTIVITY 10 duty days
RFA FOLLOW UP 15 duty cays

) KNOWN SUBJ FINALS 15 duty days
UNFOUNDED FINALS 15 duty days
UNKNOWN SUBJ FINALS 30 cal days
ACTION TAKEN 30 cal days

o H : " R} i
T i ) ,':r
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ACENTS ACTIVITY SU,ARY
{CID Regulation 185-1)

Control ml.ml;er

0258=04-CID259-80290

TIME, DATE, AND AQGEET

SUMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACIPIVITY

logoo, 10 Aug 04
|

1100, 10 aug 04
u?z~%§;%
1130, 8 Aug 04

{  86~(
1400, 18 PUG AW

G351 ot

b=
r

O3 [ 11 hengart

W“l ,bé'l

e/ byt

b3 o7
I12%)7 ¢ Ave o

LBl be-t beol o SA SR bic-t o
I E-nolef AFA 10 ﬂf'w’(
"y b case File,
&Pl ]
[600f 12 hegod
@?-C-—/,%'/

BFI: This ROI was initiated based on a Memorandum for
Investigation (MFI) from the Baghdad Central

Confinement Facility that a confinement facility guard
had struck a prisoner.

l ol 7
Drafted initial and submitted to SA% for

review.

Made all corrections and submitted to SAC

Revd . Noted Dhel subiu convesse) Lp cesdd
vl i : '

\y \:us\w-ns ult o SV‘ounl o u) 128 3 Sla.Pplms.
R\.rekk\s Neve ogpin. So

A . MeRea mitmoe coreett ko Tkl .

2. R¥A For Ta\-\c)co/‘:rtn*‘s.

3. —'FY‘GFC.TQ A e Fiaal

L. Prepoare Update Yegack For \n ANG QW ,

geceve (use Fie £ Lipe o e I,
Iqﬂ/om' % fevee:

[ Hac

Z. W:‘ll %‘

T owill £
4 w:ll A

: bict,66-3
Dretiald RFA v ten 5:&&,,,, shts £ Aes ose f
T T A pevse. 7 eI ime.

A (b~
TFEA 3 790({- @#SA <mau'/ "F)‘f'am AL0

whfe ppeges — ou cony Porward email on AXO. ©le

DODDOACID-004598
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CID FORM 28
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(CID Regulation 195-1)

CONTROL NUMBER

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT
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- U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND
/115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD
ATTN: CCJ6-DM
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE
FLORIDA 33621-5101

MS. JACQUELINE SCOTT
scottj@centcom.smil.mil
(813) 827-5341/2830
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INVESTIGATIVE WORKSHEET b

AUTHORITY

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE.

Title 10 United States Code, Section 3012(g).

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT

To provide commanders and law cnforcement officials with DISCLOSURE
means by which information may be accurately identified.

ROUTINE USES .Your social security number and other personal
information are used as an additional/aiternative means of

identification to facilitate filing and retrieval

Disclesure of your social security number is voluntary
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789 Witneas
INDIVIDUAL DATA _
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b3c-4(G6-¢ . w664 |4
SOGIAL SECURITY NUi OTHER 1D NUMBER D08 B ~U165-lf POB-CITY POB-ST BOBC TV
vetf 1oy .
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3B SECRET
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. {ORGANIZATION IF CONTRACTOR / CONTRACTOR NUMBER
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INVESTIGATIVE WORKSHEET

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT
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1 REC CODE IZ ACTION CODElS DATE SUBMITIED . |1, RO1 UZBER la_REL TOCA.SE]B. CONTROL 2
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b3 S,ber5 | - S (e SeeS
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CASE# 0130- -04-CID7884HFC - ( 4G 7
Taken by: SA (RG>

Date: 14 Aug 04

Signature:

LEFT HAND THUMB ROLL RIGHT HAND THUMB ROLL

3G o> | HFC-G 665"

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (EXHIBIT )
ACLU-RDI 86 p.44 DODDOACID-004614




IVIZAWASIN A/MAOE FIRVIV O W eV D - o

CASE# 0130-04 CID789 L4~ 6 Gl-7

Taken by: SA D’
Date: 14 Aug 04

Sighature:

. -Right. _Hand.

Little Finger

L5 63|

Ring Finger

bec- 5/ Qé"ér

Middle Finger

byc-g,06-5~

Index Finger

FAL YUSE OMLY (EXHIBIT )
DODDOACID-004615
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Signaiure: ¥

CASE# 0130-04-CID789
Taken by: SA @

Date: 14 Ai.lgjl:!--—m

e’

N E RN IR
PALM AND FINGERS + FINGERTIPS, RIGHT HAND

b/
3

KNIFE EDGE, RIGHT HAND

FOR QFFICIAL USE OMLY (EXHIBIT )

ACLU-RDI 86 p.46
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NAME; CASE# 0130-04-C
SSN- | : Taken by: SA il
Signature: ) ‘ Date: 14 Aug 04
NIFE EDGE, LEFT HAND PALM AND FINGERS + FINGERTIPS, LEFT HAND

b:?é"s}éé’g

b3e-5 b

2

Cuy

JFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (EXHIBIT )
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-4 { 0258-04-C 1D 259-802 ¢C
From us.army.mil [
Sent Mgnday, August 23, 2004 4:13 pm
To Musm-_a_r_my-_mjl
Cc

Bec
Subject Re: need status of RFA sent your office.

both are closed pending distro to you tomorrow.

SA
75th MP Det (CID)(-)

Prisoner Interrogation Team
Abu Ghraib, Irag APQO AE 09342
S30QmESIC- (| bo-{

----- Original Messa -\-93,’;5'1 (e’
From: dﬁ;\;my.mil

Date: Sunday, August 22, 2004 10:49 pm
Subject: need status of RFA sent your office.

[

>

>

> I need a status on the two RFA's I sent you. Your case numbers are
> 0130-04-CID789 (my case numebr 0258-04-CID259), and 0135-04-CID789
> (my case number is 0266-04-CID259). I need it for the sitreps we
> have to do each week on your cases, Thanks.

> b% ¥ : L6~

> SA

> Detainee Abuse Task Force

> 78th MP DET (CID)(FWD)

> 22nd MP BN (CID)}(FWD)

> Camp Victory

> Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

> DSN: 302 S 'o3<- L6/

>

> "Some say a hero is born brave, but a hero
> is a scared man that does not walk away"

> S S o malia
> 093,60

[l

DODDOACID-004619
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From %s.armv.mib 0258-04-C 11D 259"8592 N
Sent M Y, August 23, 2004 9:49 am
To M&@ﬂﬂhﬂﬂ

Cc
Bee
Subject need status of RFA sent your office.

"

I need a status on the two RFA's I sent you. Your case numbers are 0130-04-CID789 (my case
numebr 0258-04-CID259), and 0135-04-CID789 (my case number is 0266-04-CID259). I need it
for the sitreps we have to do each week on your cases. Thanks.

-
SA
Detainee Abuse Task Force

78th MP DET (CID)(FWD)
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD)
Camp Victory

Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

DSN: 302U 1<~ ( | L6~

"Some say a hero is born brave, but a hero
is @ scared man that does not walk away"

Somalia
lo¥c-3 [(9 Q’S

DODDOACID-004620
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From % 0258-04-C 10D asq-goz'-ﬁ’

Sent Mgnda st 23, 2004 9:28 am
To %usarmmll
Cc

Bcc

Subject Status of RFA 0130-04-CID789

lodc-(, b6~
Mr

I need a status on the RFA I sent you on 11 Aug 04 (your case number Is 0130-04-CID789, my
case number is 0258-04-CID259). I need it for the sitreps we have to do each week on your
cases. Thanks.

- =/
SA _
Detainee Abuse Task Force
78th MP DET (CID)(FWD)
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD)
Camp Victory
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342
DSN: 302 quu—lsic{ o1

"Some say a hero is born brave, but a hero
is a scared man that does not walk away"

S Somalia
l,of!.( “D e@é ’3

DODDOACID-004621
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From w.armv.mil
Sent 'E rsday, August 12, 2004 10:41 am
To%us.arm)z.mu

Cc

BCC
Subject Re: RFA 0258-04-CID259-80290

P
\""‘-_"..‘;_‘."E

0258-04-C I D -59—8[}0c1

Our RFA number for your case is 0130-04-CID789.

Special Agent in Charge
75th MP Det (CID)(-)
BCCF-Abu Ghraib, Iraq

APO AE 09342 [ 4. -1 , b~/

DNVT: 55“ ‘

----- Original Message -?Z,--,(@é,v/

From: Hus.army.mil

Date: Wednesday, August 11, 2004 11:53 am
Subject: RFA 0258-04-CID259-80290

-1, g6

> Mr
>
> Here is a RFA in reference to the MOT (0127

-04-CID789) you just

> sent us. We need SSG P mug shot photos and major

case b5 oS

> prints taken. Thanks for your assistance sir.
> ue»«leer‘

> SA

> DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE
> 22ND MP BN (CID)

> 78TH MP BN (CID)

> BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09342

> 318-?7
> 7L {‘%"/

AC LHt;B:D\lvaﬁlﬁ)ﬂ%.army.mil/frame.html?11fPossible=true&lang=en

DODDOACID-004622
28
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
3™ MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID)
22"° MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)FWD)
DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE
BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09342
CIMPR-FR 11 Aug 04

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 75™ Military Police Detachment
(CID)FWD){(-), 22" Military Police Battalion (CID)FWD), Baghdad central confinement
Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraid, Iraq APO AE 09342

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) 0258-04-CID259-80290

1. On 10 Aug 04, this office received Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) 0127-04-CID789
= from the 75" Military Police Detachment (CID)}(FWD)(-), 22" Military Police Battalion
(CIDYFWD), Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraid, Iraq APO AE 09342.
The MOT detailed Detainee Mr

W NDR% had been assaulted by a
confinement guard. e e b

Y
2. Prehmmary mvestlgatlon revealed Mr%would not respond to SPCM

30W BCCF, Abu Ghraid, Iraq, then
ad a verbal altercation with Mr
and he struck Mr R with his opened We ight side of Mr

twf-_;(
it gface On 3 Aug 04, SPCYN and SSG ere interviewed by the

75" Military Police Detachment (CID)(FWD)(-), 22™ Military Police JFWD),
Baghdad central confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraid, Iraq. SP vided a

sworn statement detailing she witnessed SSG —have a verbal altercation with Mr

S :nd he stroke Mr th ened left hand on the right side of Mr

~face SSG a’sworn statement wherein he denied striking Mr

SR but did admitted he raising his hand toward Mr?and ‘}hen pushing him on
im

the ground and he though Mw going to hit hi
4

3. Request your office locate and obtain mug shot photographs and major case prints from SSG
6g/they were not collected at the time of his interview.

L
T

4. If requested activity is not in your area of responsibility, please forward as appropriate.

oo

5. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be
expeditiousty provided to this office,

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
LAW ENORCEMENT SENSITIVE

ACLU-RDI 86 p.53 DODDOACID-004623
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CIMPR-FR i
SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) 0258-04-CID259-80290

“{
6. Pomt of Contact for this request is SA‘“at DSN 31 or email at

us.army.mil or wus army.smilmil. Request email confirmation of
receipt of this RFA. tye-1 1% 4

///ORIGINAL SIGNED/// Y-t , b~/

CW3, MP
Special Agent-in-Charge

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 3
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

ACLU-RDI 86 p.54 DODDOACID-004624



